## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

RECEIVED: 11/15/23 FILED: 11/15/23

**REOPENED**:

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of August 29, 2025

SUSPENSION DATE: 08/27/24

FINAL: 06/27/24

## 2023-00402

CASE CODE

Contracts

## UTILITIES:

Valley Gas, Inc.

## **INDEX OF EVENTS:**

06/27/24	<ul> <li>Final Order Entered: 1. Amendment No. 2, to the special contract between Valley Gas and Mago approved in Case No. 2014-00368, is reasonable and should be approved. 2. No further amendments or changes to this special contract's rates, terms, or conditions shall be instituted by Valley Gas without first making application to the Commission and receiving approval.</li> <li>3. This case is closed and is removed from the Commission's docket. Gerald E. Wuetcher Valley Gas, Inc. Response to PSC Staff Second Request for Information</li> </ul>
04/01/24	COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO VALLEY GAS, INC.
03/15/24	Order Entered: 1. Valley Gas' motion to withdraw Amendment No. 1 is granted. 2. This matter shall remain open to investigate the reasonableness of Amendment No. 2. 3. Valley Gas' proposed Amendment No. 2 is suspended for five months from Valley Gas' stated effective date March 27, 2024, up to and including August 27, 2024. 4. All other provisions of Commission Order dated December 8, 2023, shall remain in effect.
02/26/24	Gerald E. Wuetcher Valley Gas, Inc. Motion to Withdraw Amendment No. 1 and Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 2
01/24/24	Gerald E. Wuetcher Valley Gas, Inc. Response to PSC Staff First Request for Information
01/09/24	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO VALLEY GAS, INC.
12/15/23	Gerald E. Wuetcher Valley Gas, Inc. Entry of Appearance of Counsel
12/08/23	Order Entered: 1. This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed Amended Special Contract. 2. Valley Gas' proposed Amended Special Contract is suspended for five months from December 15, 2023, up to and including May 14, 2024. 3. Valley Gas shall, by counsel, enter an appearance in this proceeding within seven days of the date of service of this Order. The entry of appearance shall include the name, address, telephone number, fax number, and electronic mail address of counsel. 4. Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to service and electronic filing of papers shall be followed in this proceeding. 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of the date of service of this Order, Valley Gas shall file by electronic means a written statement that it waives any right to service of Commission Orders by United States mail and that it or its authorized agent possess the facilities to receive electronic filing procedures in a motion for intervention, the party shall: a. Be deemed to have consented to the use of electronic filing procedures and the service of all papers, including Orders of the Commission, by electronic means.
11/15/23	Valley Gas, Inc. Amended Contract Filing with Mago Construction Company

Total Number of Cases: 1